UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 1497

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Phillip

- 2 "Mouse" Morris LeMaster.
- WHEREAS, Phillip "Mouse" Morris LeMaster was born in Leon, Kentucky, on
- 4 November 28, 1940, to the late Morris "Juice" and Letha Shearers LeMaster; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Phillip LeMaster was a retired boilermaker from Local 105 in Piketon,
- 6 Ohio, and Local 40 in Elizabethtown, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, Phillip LeMaster shared his life as a member of Lake Road Freewill
- 8 Baptist Church; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Phillip LeMaster served his country in the United States Navy and his
- 10 community as a member of the Masonic Lodge F and A&M #145 Grayson and the
- 11 Scottish Rite Covington; and
- WHEREAS, Phillip LeMaster departed this earthly life on January 25, 2020,
- leaving his family, his friends, and his community in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Phillip LeMaster is survived by his wife of 56 years, Sharrion Clark
- 15 LeMaster; one daughter and son-in-law, Sarah and Larry Wilson; and two grandchildren,
- 16 Joshua and Lisa Wilson and Zachary Wilson;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathies upon the passing of Phillip "Mouse" Morris LeMaster and offer heartfelt
- condolences to his family, his friends, and his community for their loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Phillip "Mouse" Morris LeMaster.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit two copies of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Robin Webb for delivery.

XXXX Jacketed